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a ccordance with section lS-1 7-101, MCA, he does not 
have au thority t o publish a corre c t ed notice after 
that date and conduct a legal tax sale. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney Gen.:-ral 
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BOARD OF AERONAUTICS - Regulat 10n o f 
c~rriers preemFted by feder ~ l law; 
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW - Comm('~Ce Clause , 
Constltution; 
CONSTITUTIOI'\AL LAI·: - Tenth ,\m .. ndment, 
Cc>nstitutlon; 

OPINION NO. 41 

certcn n ;;ur 

Un1ted Sto.~tcs 

Unlteod States 

FEDERAL PREEMPTTf S - ~egu 1at. lor. o f ,ur Cal r!t>rs 
authori~ed f o r intt:rsr. .. tt! t.ransportu·lvn uncle~ fedt!ra1 
law; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Section 67 - 3-4 21 ; 
UN:TED STATES CODE- Sect~ors 1305 , 1371 to 87. 

HELD: Fede ral law preempts tht: Board of Aeronaut~cs ' 
author;ty to regu~.:.te the l nttilstate rates , 
routes o r servicE:!s o f a~r c<srrlt>rs that are 
e1rher spec1ftcally exem!Jted o r c('rtlfled b}' 
the C~v~ l Arror.autJc~ Bodrd . 

8 December 1981 

James Glllett 
Acting Leolslatlve AudJt o r 
State Cap1to1 
Hel~ra, Mont4na 5962 0 

Dt:ar Mr. Gt!!ett : 

You requested an op1n1or. concern1ng ~hether :ederal ldw 
preempts ~ha Boa rc gf APronaut1 ~s · Juthortt~ t o regul~te 
che antrJs t atc rates, r ou:es o r services of a1r carr1ers 
that are eu;her speca fica~ ly e xempted o r certl fled by 
the C1v1! AcronautJcs ~oard. The ~pp11cauie !ef.eral 
;;reempt1or. :;;;atute 1s Tl:cle 49 l:.S . C. S 1305 , which 
states 1n perttnent pdrt : 
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(11 Except as pro v 1ded in paragraph 121 of 
this subsection , no State o r political 
subdivision thereo f and no interstate agency 
o r o ther poli t ical agency of t wo or more 
States shall enact or enforce any law, rule, 
regulation, stand.:~rd, o r other provision 
havi ng the f orce and effect o f law relating to 
ra tes, routes, or services o f any air carrter 
having authori t y under subchapter IV of this 
c hapter to provide interstate a1r: 
transportation. 

(21 Except with respect to a1r t ranspo rtation 
(o ther than charte r air transpor t a t ion ) 
provided pursuant t o a certificate issued by 
the Board •Jnder sectio n 1371 of th1s title, 
the prov1stons o f paragraph (11 of th1s 
subsectiOn shal l not apply to any 
transportation by air o f persons , property, o r 
ma1 l conducted wholly w1th1n the State of 
Alaski'l. 

Subchapter 1V to wh1ch the ,1bove statute r~.;fers , 1s 
Title 49 U. S . C. SS 1371 tO 87 . Section 1371 of that 
t1tle requires all a1r c:acrters to be certified b) the 
Civ1l Aeronautics Bnard . Sec t 1on 1386 a uthor1zes 
exemptions of certaln carriers from certlflcatl.on. 

Sect1on 1305 has been constr ued by the federal courts , 
most recently 1n the n1nth c1rcu1t . In lluqhes A1r Corp . 
v . Public Utilities CommiSSIOn , 644 F . 2d 1334 (9th Cir. 
19811, the court held that the preemption prov1sion in 
49 U.S.C . ~ 1305 precludes sta t Ps ~rom regulating 
Int rastate 1C t i vl1:1es of any dl.r carrier having 
au thor1 t y under subchaptcl IV to provid~ interstate 
t ransportatiOn . The cour t also held that carr: 1ers 
e xempted fr~m C1v1l AeronautiCS Board cert1f1ca t ion 
under subchapt~r IV are st1ll w1th1n the scope o f the 
p r cempt ton provJ.ston and are thus p recluded !rom s t ate 
t"egulation . The court went on to cons1der the constl­
tuu.onality of th1s bl"oad applicat 10n o f federa: 
p reempt 1on and concluded that such preemptlon 1s a vdlld 
e xercise of Congress' power under the Conunerce Clause 
and does not violate the Tenth Amendment of lhe Unlt~d 
States ConstJ.tu t lon . See also ~ 01eq o Um ficd Po rt 
Dist rict v. Gl.anturco , 651 F. 2d 1306 , 1310, 1313 19th 
cir . 19811. 
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It is siqn1ficant t o note thaL the Montana statute that 
prescribes the regulatory powers of the Board of 
Aeronautics , S 67-3-421 , MCII was enacted in 1967 and 
last amended in 19-4; the federal preemption statute, 49 
U.S .C . S 1305, was enacted 1n 1978. Thus the Montana 
statute as it pre~ently stands does not r eflect 
contemplation by the Mon tana Legislature of this broad 
federal preemption. 

The hold1ng of the court 1.n Hughes ~ Corp. clearly 
applies to the question at hand . 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

Federal law preempts 
authority t o regulate 
or serv1.ces of air 
specifically e~empted 
Aeronautics Board. 

the Boa~d o f Aeronautics ' 
the Lntrast'te rates, routes 
carr1ers that are e1ther 
o r certif1ed by the Civ1l 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Atto r ney General 

VOLUME NO. 39 OPINI ON NO. 42 

ENVIRONMENT - Authority to 1ssue cond1t1onal pernut to 
build retaining wal l on lakeshore ; 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT - AuthorLty tO 1ssue condll l Onal permit 
t u bu1ld retain1ng wall on lakeshore; 
LOCAL COVERNME~T - C1ty counc1l ; 
STATLITES - Con" ruct l on ; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED Sections 75-1 -201 , T1lle 7 , 
part 2, 75-7-202(21, 75-7-204, 75-- -208, 75---212. 

HELD: The city council has author1 t y under section 
75- 7-204, MCA, to regulate, contr ol and 1ssue 
cond1t1onal permits fo& the constructiOn and 
installation of a homeowner's retaining wall, 
const ructed for the purpose of p.eventlnq 
eros1on to h1s land by the acuon of h1gh 
water, and which 1s located w1th1n 20 
horizontill feet of the mean annual h1gh wa ter 
elevatlon . 
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